August 22, 2013
By First Class Mail

Venus Prince, Esq.

Attorney General

Poarch Band of Creek Indians
5811 Jack Springs Road
Atmore, AL 36502

Re:  Poarch Band of Creek Indians
Tribal Council Ordinance Amending Title 20 (Gaming), TCO 2013-07

Dear Ms. Prince:

This letter responds to your request on behalf of the Poarch Band of Creek Indians
(Tribe) for the National Indian Gaming Commission (NIGC) Chairwoman to review and
approve the Tribe's amendments to the Tribe’s gaming ordinance.

The amendments were passed on July 18, 2013 by the Tribal Council and signed
into law by Chairman Buford Rolin. The amendments revise the ordinance to amend
Section 20-4-5(a)(5) to allow persons under the age of 18 to work in the Wind Creek
Entertainment Center and in other non-gaming positions at the Tribe’s casinos with prior
approval of the gaming commission. The ordinance was also amended to be consistent
with the Tribe’s Tort Claims Act and to comply with NIGC regulations, including
updates to 25 C.F.R. Parts 556 and 558.

Thank you for bringing the amendments to our attention and for providing us with
a copy. The amendments are approved as they are consistent with the requirements of the
Indian Gaming Regulatory Act and the NIGC’s regulations. If you have any questions,
please feel free to contact Staff Attorney Sarah Walters at 202-632-7003.

Sincerely,

Wiioms
Tracie L. Stevens
Chairwoman

NATIONAL HEADQUARTERS 14417 L St. NW, Suite 9100, Washington, DC 20005 Tel: 202.632.7003 Fax: 202.632.7066 ~WWW.NIGC.GOV

REGIONAL OFFICES  Portland, OR; Sacramento, CA; Phoenix, AZ; St. Paul, MN; Tulsa, OK



WHEREAS,

WHEREAS,

WHEREAS,

WHEREAS,

WHEREAS,

WHEREAS,

WHEREAS,

WHEREAS,

Poanch Cueck Indians
F¥0 2013-07

ORDINANCE TO AMEND TITLE 20 (GAMING)

the Poarch Band of Creek Indians is a federally recognized Tribe organized
pursuant to 25 C.F.R. 83;

the Constitution of the Poarch Band of Creek Indians authorizes its Tribal Council
to enact, amend or repeal an ordinance;

on July 26, 1993, TCO 93:001 enacted Title 20 (Gaming) and later it was
amended by TCO 2010:002 on May 20, 2010 in its entirety;

the Tribal Council wishes to revise the Title to amend Section 20-4-5(a)(5), which
prohibits individuals under the age of eighteen (18) years from working in any
Gaming Establishment;

the Tribal Council desires to allow persons under eighteen years of age to work in
the new Wind Creek Entertainment Center and in other non-gaming positions at
the Tribe’s Casinos with prior approval of the Gaming Commission;

applicable sections of the Gaming Title also need to be revised to be consistent
with the Tort Claims Act, which was amended by TCO 2012-023 on February 2,
2012, and allowed claims to be filed in Tribal Court;

further amendments to the Title were to comply with the National Indian Gaming
Commission’s rules and regulations; and

in accordance with § 2-3-1(b) of Title 2 (Legislative), this ordinance was
introduced by Tribal Council motion at the regularly scheduled official meeting
June 20, 2013.

NOW THEREFORE BE IT ORDAINED that the Tribal Council amends Title 20 (Gaming) of
the Tribal Code to add Sections 20-1-13 through 20-1-15; 20-2-6; 20-10-2; and 20-10-7; delete
Sections 20-1-14; 20-3-1 through 20-3-6; 20-6-6; and 20-7-6(g); revise 20-7-6(d) including the
new formatting and renumbering of Title 20 to incorporate changes in revised form shown

below:
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CHAPTER I

Section
20-1-1
20-1-2
20-1-3
20-1-4
20-1-5
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20-1-7
20-1-8
20-1-9
20-1-10
20-1-11
20-1-12
20-1-13
20-1-14
20-1-15
20-1-16
20-1-17

CHAPTER 11

Section
20-2-1
20-2-2
20-2-3
20-2-4
20-2-5
20-2-6
20-2-7
20-2-8
20-2-9
20-2-10
20-2-11
20-2-12

CHAPTER Il

Section
20-3-1
20-3-2
20-3-3
20-3-4
20-3-5

CHAPTER IV

Section
20-4-1

CHAPTER YV

Section
20-5-1
20-5-2
20-5-3
20-5-4
20-5-5
20-5-6

CHAPTER VI

TITLE 20
GAMING

TABLE OF CONTENTS
GENERAL PROVISIONS

Title

Purpose

Definitions

Gaming Authorized
Location of Gaming
Ownership of Gaming
Use of Gaming Revenue
Environment Public Health and Safety
Consent to Jurisdiction
Applicable Law

Service of Process
Amendment

Sovereign Immunity
Severability

Prior Inconsistent Law
Savings Provision
Effective Date

ORGANIZATION AND PERSONNEL

Commission Established

Independence

Board of Commissioners

Licensing of Commissioners

Removal of Commissioners

Powers and Duties of the Commission
Rules and Regulations

Tribal Gaming Commission Administrator
Gaming Commission Staff Qualifications
Commissioners Prohibited from Participating in Tribal Gaming
Penalty for Divulging Certain Information
Reports

RULES AND REQUIREMENTS

Records and Reports for Gaming Establishments and Operations
Audit of Gaming Establishments and Gaming Operations
Reporting Criminal Activity

Gaming Machine Fee

Prohibited Actions Enumerated

MANAGEMENT CONTRACTS

Management Contracts Subject to NIGC Approval

GENERAL LICENSE REQUIREMENTS AND
RESTRICTIONS

Requirement of a License

Privilege; Conditions

Licenses not Assignable or Transferable
License Fees

Credits or Refunds

Retention of Licensing Records

GAMING LICENSES FOR EMPLOYEES
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Section

Page
20-6-1 Standard for Issuing a Gaming License 27
20-6-2 Application for Gaming License 28
20-6-3 Previous Applications Submitted Without Notices 30
20-6-4 Withdrawal of Gaming License Application 30
20-6-5 Financial Disclosures 30
20-6-6 Licensing Procedure 30
20-6-7 Displaying Gaming License 33
CHAPTER VII  FACILITY LICENSES
Section Page
20-7-1 Standard for Issuing a Facility License 34
20-7-2 Application for a Facility License 34
20-7-3 Notification of a New Facility 35
20-7-4 Displaying Facility License 35
CHAPTER VIII VENDOR LICENSES
Section Page
20-8-1 Standard for Vendor Licensing 35
20-8-2 Vendor Applications 35
20-8-3 Withdrawal of Application by Vendor 36
20-8-4 Background Investigations 36
20-8-5 Displaying License 36
CHAPTERIX  COMPACT OR SECRETARIAL PROCEDURES
Section Page
20-9-1 Compact with the State of Alabama or Secretarial Procedures 37
20-9-2 Assessments 37
20-9-3 Regulation of the Commission 37
CHAPTER X ENFORCEMENT
Section Page
20-10-1 Civil Violations 38
20-10-2 Civil Sanctions and Penalties 38
20-10-3 Hearings and Appeals 39
20-10-4 Enforcement Actions in Tribal Court 39
20-10-5 Ex Parte Communications 40
20-10-6 Comity and Concurrent Jurisdiction 40

TITLE 20
GAMING CODE
CHAPTER 1
GENERAL PROVISIONS

§20-1-1 Title

This Section of the Poarch Band of Creek Indians Tribal Code shall be known as the “Gaming

Title.”

§ 20-1-2

Purpose

The purpose of this Title is to govern and regulate the operation, conduct, and playing of all
forms of gaming on the Tribe’s Indian lands.

§ 20-1-3 Definitions

Unless a different meaning is clearly indicated in this Gaming Title, the terms used herein shall
have the same meaning as defined in the Indian Gaming Regulatory Act (“IGRA™), 25 U.S.C. §

2701 et seq., and regulations of the National Indian Gaming Commission (“NIGC”), 25 C.FR. §
500 et seq.:
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